
  
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 
 

Thursday, 8th January, 2009, at 10.30 am Ask for: Geoff Mills/Karen 
Mannering 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

  

 Telephone (01622) 
694289/694367 

Tea/Coffee will be available from 10.15am outside the meeting room 
 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes - 10 December 2008 (Pages 1 - 4) 

4. Fleetdown Infant Fleetdown Junior Schools, Dartford - Proposed Amalgamation 
(Pages 5 - 18) 

5. Proposed Closure of Tunbridge Wells (Community) High School to replace with a 
Government Funded Academy (Pages 19 - 40) 

6. Proposed Closure of Bradbourne (Foundation) School for Girls and Wildernesse 
(Foundation) School for Boys, to replace with a Government Funded Academy 
(Pages 41 - 56) 

7. Proposed Closure of Linden Grove (Community) Primary School and Ashford 
Christ Church of England (Voluntary Aided) Maths & Computer Specialist College 
and their Replacement with an all-age Government Funded Academy (Pages 57 - 
72) 

8. Proposal to Add a Sixth Form to the North (Community) School, Ashford (Pages 73 
- 84) 

9. Schools Applying for Foundation/Trust Status (Pages 85 - 86) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 



 
Peter Sass 

Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
Tuesday, 30 December 2008 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the School Organisation Advisory Board held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 10 
December 2008. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs V J Dagger (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther, Mr M J Northey, 
Mr A R Poole and Mr M J Vye 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M C Dance and Genders 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Adams (Area Education Officer Ashford & Shepway),  
Mr M Doole (Area Education Officer Thanet & Dover), and Mr G Mills, Democratic 
Services. 
  

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
1. Minutes - 5 November 2008  

(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2008 be agreed 

as a true record. 

 
2. A New Maintained Secondary School to replace the Hereson (Community) 

School and Ellington (Community) School for Girls - Ramsgate  
(Item 4 – Report by Director – Operations) 
 
(1) This report set out the results of the public consultation on the proposal 
received from The Local Learning Trust to establish a new Trust school on the 
Ellington site.  An amendment to paragraph 8 of the report was circulated at the 
meeting confirming the views of the Learning and Skills Council.   
 
(2) Mr Poole said that Hereson and Ellington were two very good schools and 
he believed the proposals would secure their long term viability.   He welcomed the 
intention of the Trust to continue to maximise the opportunities for single-sex 
teaching and said Dr Ladyman, the local Member of Parliament, who supported the 
proposals but had expressed disappointment that the two local grammar schools 
were not included as part of these proposals.  Mr Poole also said that a public right 
of way adjacent to the site was to be upgraded as part of the terms of a planning 
application.  This upgrading of the right of way appeared to have been delayed for 
some reason and he wished to see that proposal progressed. 
 
(3) Mr Doole said the promoter of the proposal had confirmed that they would 
deliver a school which conformed to the County Council’s specification and this was 
supported in their detailed submission.  The partners of the prospective Trust are 
currently pursuing trust status and they have assured the Council that the Trust 
would be in place prior to September 2009.  Also, measures would be put in place 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

to ensure that students who attended the new school were not disadvantaged in 
terms of accessing post-16 provision.  He also said that because of the timescales 
the local community had had an extended opportunity to comment on these 
proposals and he believed that the low level of responses to the consultation was in 
part as a result of the fact that there was wide ranging support for the proposals 
within the community and this was reflected particularly in the support of the two 
governing bodies. 
 
(4) Following further discussion the Advisory Board agreed to the proposal 
received from the Local Learning Trust, for the establishment of a new trust school 
to replace the Hereson (Community) School and Ellington (Community) School for 
Girls, Ramsgate to be established on the Ellington site from September 2009.   
   

 
 

3. Repton Park (also known as Templar Barracks), Ashford - Proposed New 
Primary School Provision - Outcome of Consultation on Proposal  
(Item 5 – Report by Director – Operations) 
 
(1) In January of this year a consultation exercise was undertaken on the need 
for a new maintained primary school to meet the demand for places arising from 
new housing at Repton Park, Templar Way, Ashford.  The outcome of the 
consultation was reported to the Advisory Board at its meeting in March of this year 
with the local community fully supporting the provision of a new primary school.  In 
accordance with the legalisation, a competition notice was then issued inviting 
potential promoters to submit proposals for the new school.  At the close of the 
competition period, one proposal had been received from “The Homewood Trust” 
which proposed to establish a new foundation school which would conform to the 
County Council’s specification and the Trust’s submission supported this 
assurance.  The report highlighted the fact that “The Homewood Trust” had not yet 
been formed but it was the understanding of officers that the Homewood School 
was currently pursuing Trust status and the formation of the Trust was therefore 
imminent.  Mr Adams also briefed the Advisory Board on the outcome of the public 
consultation exercise and confirmed that Mrs Elizabeth Tweed, who was unable to 
attend the meeting of the Advisory Board had confirmed her support for the 
proposal. 
 
(2) During the course of discussion Members raised a number of issues, 
particularly in relation to the formation of the Trust and the legal and procedural 
framework around that.  Mr Adams said that the Government’s guidance regarding 
promoting schools had changed during the course of the competition process.  
Government guidance was now that a governing body could not promote proposals 
of this nature and that could only be done by named individuals from the Governing 
Body.  Those individuals would therefore form the Trust with other partners then 
being added.  The Trust would be established on the basis of it being a charitable 
company limited by guarantee and would be formed using a template provided by 
the DCSF. 
 
(3) Mr Adams said that whilst he appreciated the concerns, Members had 
expressed around the formation of the Trust he believed the County Council would 
be able to work successfully with the promoters and said officers would continue to 
work with the school and with the family of schools within the area in order to 

Page 2



 

 

ensure pupils had the best educational opportunities.  He said that the County 
Council was legally obliged to run a competition process and the stage had now 
been reached when that needed to be determined.  If the Cabinet Member did not 
make a decision then the matter would have to be referred to the School’s 
Adjudicator. If the proposal was rejected by the Cabinet Member then the County 
Council would have to re-run the competition process.  Mr Adams re-affirmed his 
view that he believed the County Council could work well with the promoters to 
establish a successful trust which reflected the needs of pupils and the wider 
community. 
 
(4) In response to a question regarding the consultation process, Mr Adams said 
that had been undertaken widely and had included the district and parish council, 
residents of the Repton Park estate and nearby schools.  Also nationally appointed 
consultants would be undertaking a marketing exercise, part of which would include 
placing adverts in the local media.   
 
(5) At the conclusion of the discussion one Member of the Board said that they 
believed the proposal should be deferred until the Trust had been formally 
established.  Another Member said they believed the proposal should not go ahead 
at present and the competition process should be re-run.  Two other Members said 
that they generally supported the proposal but had reservations around the 
formation of the Trust.  Another Member said the proposal should go forward as 
presented to Members in the report.   
 
(6) Mrs Dagger confirmed that the final decision on this matter would be taken 
by Mr Dance, the Cabinet Member for Operations, Resources and Skills.  Mr Dance 
said he very much understood and appreciated the views which had been put 
forward during the course of discussion.  
 
  

 
4. Schools Applying for Foundation/Trust Status  

(Item 6 - Report by Director – Operations) 
  
 
Members noted this report which informed the Advisory Board of the current 
situation regarding the Foundation/Trust proposals.   
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
    

By: Director  Operations 

To: School Organisation Advisory Board – 8
th
 January 2009 

Subject: FLEETDOWN INFANT FLEETDOWN JUNIOR SCHOOLS, 
DARTFORD - PROPOSED AMALGAMATION  

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: This report seeks the views of the School Organisation 
ADVISORY Board on a proposal to undertake a Public 
Consultation on the amalgamation of Fleetdown Infant School 
and Fleetdown Junior School (subject to an exemption under 
Section 10 of The Education and Inspections Act 2006). 

Introduction 

1. (1) There are two separate schools, Fleetdown Infant and Fleetdown 
Junior Schools serving the Brent Ward in Dartford East.  See Appendices 1 & 2.  Both 
are Community Schools.  

 
 (2) The head teachers of both schools have notified their respective Governing 

Bodies of their intention to retire in December 2009. 
 
 (3) The Kent Primary Strategy recommendation for linked Junior and Infant 

schools, is that when a change of headteacher is notified then the local authority should 
consider amalgamation. 

 
 (4) The local authority will need to apply to the Secretary of State for an 

exemption to the need to invite proposals to promote a new school under Section 7 of The 
Education and Inspections Act 2006.  This exemption procedure is described in Section 
10 of The Education and Inspections Act 2006 and the DCSF guide, “Establishing a New 
Maintained Mainstream School - A Guide for Local Authorities”.  

Background 

2. (1) The Lower Super Output Area (LSOA) that these schools are sited in 
is ranked at 755 (out of 883) on the Index of Multiple Deprivation in Kent, indicating that 
the LSOA is amongst the least deprived in Kent (Analysis and Information Team, KCC). 

 
 (2) The IDACI (Income Deprivation Affecting Children Index, a sub-domain of 

the IMD which relates specifically to children rather than for the whole population) is 
scored at 770, indicating that the children of the LSOA are amongst the least deprived in 
Kent.   

 
 (3) The two schools are on the same site.  The schools have separate staffing 

structures and governing bodies.  The Published Admissions Number of the Infant 
School reduced from 70 to 60 under primary strategy. And the intention was to reduce 
the Junior Schools admissions 
[...]

�

�
�

�

��
�

�
�

��

�

�

�

�

�

�

� �
�

�
�

� �

��
�

�
�

�

��
�� �

� �
�

�
��

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

� �

��
�

�

�

�
�

�

��
�

�

�
�

�
�

� �

�

� � ��

�

�
�� �

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�
�

�
��

�
�

�

�

��
��

�

�

��
�
� �

���
���
��
�	

��
��

	�
��
��
�

��
��
��
��
��	
���
�

��
���
���


�
��
���
�	�

��
��

��
��	
��
��
� 
��	
��
!	�
�!
	��
"�!



�#

�
��
	#
�!
�
�
��
�"	
	$
��	%

���
��	
%�
��

&�
�	'
��
�'
(�
)�

��
��
	�
��
�	#
��
���
	#
��
��
��	�
*"'
�"�
��
�

+�
!��
�	�
���
��
���
	�
���
���
��
	
�
���

	�
��
��
�	�
�	�
�	,
���
-�

	�
��
�	�

���
	'.
	�	
/	
)	�

���
	
�
���
"

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



                                    

    

 

By: Director - Operations 

To: School Organisation Advisory Board – 8 January 2009  

Subject: PROPOSED CLOSURE OF TUNBRIDGE WELLS (COMMUNITY) 
HIGH SCHOOL TO REPLACE WITH A GOVERNMENT FUNDED 
ACADEMY 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: This report presents the results of a public consultation 
exercise undertaken on the proposal to close Tunbridge Wells 
High School in order that it may be replaced with a government 
funded Academy. It seeks the views of the School Organisation 
Advisory Board on the issuing of a Public Notice to close the 
school. 

Introduction 

1. [1] The School Organisation Advisory Board, at its meeting on 5 November 2008, 
supported a recommendation to consult on the proposal to close Tunbridge Wells 
(Community) High School (TWHS), in order that it may be replaced with a government funded 
Academy.   
 
 [2) This report sets out the results of the public consultation exercise that took 
place between 10 November 2008 and 19 December 2008. 

Background  

2. (1) Tunbridge Wells High School is a small, non selective, secondary school located 
to the east of Tunbridge Wells town. A location map and a site plan are attached a
[...]
 Wells High School has been inspected since the proposal to proceed 
to Public Consultation was agreed at the SOAB meeting of 5 November 2008. It was judged 
as being ‘Satisfactory’ overall. 

Proposed Timetable 

17. Report to School Organisation Advisory Board  8 January 2009 
 Cabinet Member decision     Mid January 2009 
 Issue Public Notice      End January 2009 
 End of Statutory Objection Period   Mid March 2009 
 Cabinet Member Decision     End March 2009 
 Implementation (subject to outcome)   31 August 2009 
 
 

Page 23



                                    

    

Recommendation 

18.    The views of the School Organisation Advisory Board are sought on the issuing of 
a Public Notice to close Tunbridge Wells High School in order for it to be replaced with a 
government funded Academy. 

 
 
 
      
Name  Chris Lay 
Title  Area Children’s Services Officer 
Area  Sevenoaks and Tunbridge Wells 
Tel:  01732 525107 
 
 
 
The Local Member is Mr Kevin Lynes 
 
 

 
Background Documents: 
Academy Newsletter available on the PKF website www.proposedtunbridgewellsacademy.org 
 
Previous Committee Reports:   
School Organisation Advisory Board – 5 November 2008 

Page 24



M
a
s
c
a

ll
s
 S

c
h

o
o

l

J
u

d
d

 S
c
h

o
o

l,
 T

h
e

S
k
in

n
e
rs

' 
S

c
h

o
o

l,
 T

h
e

H
a
y
e
s
b

ro
o

k
 S

c
h

o
o

l,
 T

h
e

H
il
lv

ie
w

 S
c
h

o
o

l 
fo

r 
G

ir
ls

T
u

n
b

ri
d

g
e
 W

e
ll
s
 H

ig
h

 S
c
h

o
o

l
B

e
n

n
e

tt
 M

e
m

o
ri

a
l 
D

io
c
e
s

a
n

 S
c
h

o
o

l

T
o

n
b

ri
d

g
e
 G

ra
m

m
a
r 

S
c
h

o
o

l 
fo

r 
G

ir
ls

T
u

n
b

ri
d

g
e
 W

e
ll
s
 G

ir
ls

' 
G

ra
m

m
a
r 

S
c
h

o
o

l

W
e

a
ld

 o
f 

K
e
n

t 
G

ra
m

m
a

r 
S

c
h

o
o

l 
fo

r 
G

ir
ls

T
u

n
b

ri
d

g
e
 W

e
ll
s
 G

ra
m

m
a
r 

S
c
h

o
o

l 
fo

r 
B

o
y
s

S
t 

G
re

g
o

ry
's

 C
a

th
o

li
c
 C

o
m

p
re

h
e
n

s
iv

e
 S

c
h

o
o

l

L
o

c
a

ti
o

n
 o

f 
T
u

n
b

ri
d

g
e

 W
e

ll
s

 H
ig

h
 S

c
h


[...]
ishment for September 2009. 

 

Page 40



  

           

By: Director --- Operations 

To: School Organisation Advisory Board --- 8 January 2009 

Subject: PROPOSED CLOSURE OF BRADBOURNE (FOUNDATION) 
SCHOOL FOR GIRLS AND WILDERNESSE (FOUNDATION)  
SCHOOL FOR BOYS, TO REPLACE WITH A GOVERNMENT 
FUNDED ACADEMY.  

Classification: Unrestricted  

Summary: 

 

This report seeks the views of the School Organisation Advisory 
Board on a proposal to undertake a Public Consultation, in 
conjunction with the Governing Bodies, on the closure of the 
Bradbourne School for Girls and the Wildernesse School for 
Boys, in order that they may be replaced with a government 
funded Academy. 

Introduction 

1. (1) The Bradbourne School for Girls and The Wildernesse School for Boys are 
both non-selective (Foundation) high schools located in Sevenoaks, approximately one 
mile apart. They are the only two maintained secondary schools serving the Sevenoaks 
town area. A location map and site plans for the two schools are attached as Appendices 
1 - 3. Both schools are designated for students aged 11 --- 18 and joint sixth form 
arrangements are in place.  The Bradbourne School had a roll of 835 students in Years 7 
to 13, on Pupil Census Data for 2008, whilst the Wildernesse School had a respective 
roll of 561. Both schools are currently designated 5 form entry schools with Published 
Admission Numbers of 150. Whilst Bradbourne is close to capacity, Wildernesse carries 
significant surplus capacity and its roll has been falling.   
 

(2) The two schools serve student populations of whom the majority live within 
2 miles of the schools. A significant minority however, particularly in the case of 
Bradbourne, come from further afield including North-West Kent and some from out of 
county. Appendices 4 and 5 comprise student distribution maps.  A significant 
percentage of students come from areas of the town which are marked by relative social 
disadvantage. Deprivation indices fo
[...]
sse is currently included in the 
DCSF’s ‘National Challenge’. 

Views of the Local Member 

7. The Local Member, Nick Chard, strongly supports this proposal. 

Views of the Governing Bodies 

8. The Governing Bodies of both schools are in support of developing proposals for 
the establishment of an Academy believing this to be in the interests of all learners in 
the Sevenoaks town area. 

Views of the Area Children’s Services Officer 

 9. The Area Children’s Services Officer considers that this proposal provides an 
excellent ‘once in a life time’ opportunity to secure transformational educational facilities 
for students of all abilities living in Sevenoaks town area. The establishment of a ‘school 
of choice’ for Sevenoaks, would provide a hub for community activity and build social 
cohesion within the town and across its necklace villages.  

Proposed Timetable 

 10. Should Public Consultation be agreed, the following timetable is proposed: 
 

Publication of consultation document 12 January 2009 

Public meeting w.c 19 January 2009 

Closing date for responses 23 February 2009  

Report to School Organisation Advisory Board 12 March 2009 

Cabinet Member Decision  March 2009  

Issue of Public Notice (if agreed) End March/April 2009 

End of Statutory Objection Period Mid May 2009 

Decision by Local Authority  
 

w.c. 23 June 2009 

Proposed Implementation (if approved) September 2009 

 

Page 45



  

 

 
11. The views of the School Organisation Advisory Board are sought on undertaking a 
public consultation exercise, in conjunction with the Governing Bodies, on this proposal 
to close The Bradbourne School for Girls and The Wildernesse School for Boys, in order 
for them to be replaced with a government funded Academy. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
Chris Lay 
Area Children’s Services Officer 
Sevenoaks and Tunbridge Wells  
Tel:  (01732) 525107 
 
 

Background Papers: 
    
None 
 
 

Page 46



!
!

B
ra

d
b

o
u

rn
e

S
c

h
o

o
l,

T
h

e

W
il

d
e

rn
e

s
[...]
n
g
e
s
C
ro
w
n
C
o
p
y
ri
g
h
t
a
n
d
m
a
y
le
a
d
to
p
ro
s
e
c
u
ti
o
n
o
r
c
iv
il
p
ro
c
e
e
d
in
g
s
.

K
e
n
t
C
o
u
n
ty
C
o
u
n
c
il
lic
e
n
c
e
N
o
.
1
0
0
0
1
9
2
3
8
.
O
c
to
b
e
r
3
0
th
,
2
0
0
8

0
1
0
0

2
0
0

5
0

M
e
te
rs

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



By: Director – Operations 

To: School Organisation Advisory Board – 8 January 2009 

Subject: PROPOSED CLOSURE OF LINDEN GROVE (COMMUNITY) 
PRIMARY SCHOOL AND ASHFORD CHRIST CHURCH 
CHURCH OF ENGLAND (VOLUNTARY AIDED)MATHS & 
COMPUTER SPECIALIST COLLEGE  AND THEIR 
REPLACEMENT WITH AN ALL-AGE GOVERNMENT 
FUNDED ACADEMY 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: This report seeks the views of the School Organisation 
Advisory Board on a proposal to undertake a public 
consultation on the closure of Linden Grove Primary School 
and Ashford Christ Church CE Maths & Computer 
Specialist College and their replacement as an all-age 
government funded academy subject to Ministerial 
approval.  

Introduction 

1. (1) Linden Grove (Community) Primary School admits 60 girls and boys 
into each year group.  Its age range is 3-11 years.  The school has the capacity to 
admit 420 pupils aged 4-11 years and has a 26fte place maintained nursery class.  
As at spring 2008, the school had 377 pupils on roll in Years R to 6.  The school 
has a 22 place provision reserved for pupils with Speech, Language and 
Communication Needs and is committed to becoming the partnership primary lead 
school.  The proportion of pupils entitled to Free School Meals is 32%, which is 
considerably higher than the local and national average (11.1% and 15.9% 
respectively).  6% of pupils in 2008 had statements compared to a local average of 
1.1% and a national average of 1.5% 
 
 (2) Ashford Christ Church (voluntary aided) Church of England Maths & 
Computer College is a co-education
[...]
and development 
phase of the new Academy and it is also expected that a travel plan will be 
produced prior to the opening of the Academy. 

Proposed Timetable 

13. Should public consultation be agreed, the following timetable is proposed: 
 

Publication of consultation document 23 February 2009 

Page 61



Public meeting w.c. 16 March 2009 

Closing date for responses 3 April 2009 

Report to School Organisation Advisory Board 23 April 2009 

Cabinet Member decision  April 2009  

Issue public notice 4 June 2009 

End of public notice period 16 July 2009 

Decision by Local Authority  
 

By Mid September 2009 

Proposed implementation  September 2010 

 

 
 

Recommendations 
 
14. The views of the School Organisation Advisory Board are sought on a public 
consultation being undertaken on the proposal for the closure of Linden Grove Primary 
School and Ashford Christ Church CE Maths & Computer College and their 
replacement as an all-age government funded academy subject to Ministerial approval. 

 
 
David Adams 
Area Children’s Services Officer  
Ashford & Shepway 
Tel 01233 898559 
 
The local member is Derek Smyth 

 

Background Documents: None 

 

Page 62



Appendix 1 

 
Site Plan  

 

 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



�

��
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

� �

�
�

�
�

� �

�

�

�

� ��
�
�

�

�

�
�
�

�
�

�
�

�
� �

���
��

�
��

�
�

� �

�

�

��

��

� �� �

�
�

�
�

�
�

�

��

�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�

��
� �

�
�

�

�

�

��
��

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�

�

�

�

� �

��

�

� �
��

�

�

�

�
��

�
�� �

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�
�

�
� �

�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�
� �� �

�
��

�

�
�

�

�
�

���

�
��

�

�

�

�
�
�

��
��

�
��
�

��

���

� ��

�

�

�
�

�

��
�

�
�

�

�
�

�
�

� �
� �

�
� �

� �

�

�
�

�
�

��

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�
�
�

�

�

�
�

� �
�

�
�

�

�
�

�

�

�

�
�

�

�

�
�

�
�

� �
�

�
���

�

�

�
�

�

�

�

�
[...]
ing for Foundation/Trust Status;  

SOAB - 17 October 2007/14 November 2007/ 
10 January 2008/7 February 2008/2 April 2008/ 
7 May 2008/17 July 2008/ 5 November 2008 / 10 December 
2008 

 

Page 86


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 10 December 2008
	4 Fleetdown Infant Fleetdown Junior Schools, Dartford - Proposed Amalgamation
	Item 4 - Appendix 1
	Item 4 - Appendix 2
	Item 4 - Appendix 3

	5 Proposed Closure of Tunbridge Wells (Community) High School to replace with a Government Funded Academy
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 - Location of TW High School
	Item 5 - Appendix 2 - Site plan of TW High School
	Item 5 - Appendix 3 TWHS dot map
	Item 5 - Appendix 4 TW Acadmey
	Item 5 - Appendix 5 TW Academy Summary of Written Responses
	Item 5 - Appendix 6 TW Acad Summary of Public Meeting

	6 Proposed Closure of Bradbourne (Foundation) School for Girls and Wildernesse (Foundation) School for Boys, to replace with a Government Funded Academy
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 Bradbourne and Wildernesse location
	Item 6 - Appendix 2 Bradbourne site map
	Item 6 - Appendix 3 Wildernesse site map
	Item 6 - Appendix 4 Bradbourne dot map
	Item 6 - Appendix 5 Wildernesse dot map

	7 Proposed Closure of Linden Grove (Community) Primary School and Ashford Christ Church of England (Voluntary Aided) Maths & Computer Specialist College and their Replacement with an all-age Government Funded Academy
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 Ashford Academy
	Item 7 - Appendix 2 inden grove - dot map
	Item 7 - Appendix 2 Christchurch sep 2008 - dot map
	Item 7 - Appendix 3 Ashford Academy

	8 Proposal to Add a Sixth Form to the North (Community) School, Ashford
	Item 8 - Appendix1 North School site map
	Item 8 - Appendix 2 north school - dot map
	Item 8 - Appendix 3 North

	9 Schools Applying for Foundation/Trust Status



Minutes of the meeting

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD

MINUTES of a meeting of the School Organisation Advisory Board held in the
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 8 January
2009.

PRESENT: MrsV JDagger (Chairman), MrRB Burgess (Vice-Chairman),
Mr C J Capon, Mr IS Chittenden (Substitute for Mr M J Vye), Mr A D Crowther,
Mr M J Fittock (Substitute for Mrs C Angell), Mr M J Northey and Mr A R Poole

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M C Dance and The Reverend N Genders

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Adams (Area Education Officer Ashford & Shepway) and
Mr S Webb (Area Education Officer for Dartford & Gravesham)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

5. Minutes - 10 December 2008
(Iltem 3)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2008 be agreed
as a true record.

6. Fleetdown Infant Fleetdown Junior Schools, Dartford - Proposed
Amalgamation
(ltem 4 - Report by Director, Operations)

(1)  This report sought the views of the Advisory Board on a proposal to undertake
a public consultation on the amalgamation of Fleetdown Infant School and Fleetdown
Junior School (subject to an exemption under Section 10 of The Education and
Inspections Act 2006).

(2)  Following discussion of the proposals, the Advisory Board AGREED that the
proposal to amalgamate Fleetdown Infant and Fleetdown Junior Schools, Dartford
should proceed to public consultation.

7. Proposed Closure of Tunbridge Wells (Community) High School to
replace with a Government Funded Academy
(ltem 5 - Report by Director, Operations)

(1)  This report presented the results of a public consultation exercise undertaken
on the proposal to close Tunbridge Wells High School in order that it may be
replaced with a Government funded Academy. The report also sought the views of
the Advisory Board on the issuing of a public notice to close the school.

(2) Mr K G Lynes was present for this item and spoke as the Local County
Member. He said he fully supported the proposal and said that one only had to visit



an existing academy and talk to the teachers to discover how good an initiative they
were. He spoke about the links between Tunbridge Wells High School and the
Skinners School and the successful mentoring scheme which had been established.
He said that he hoped that all efforts would be made to ensure that these links
continued once the new Academy was in place. He also said he believed the
Academy would not only provide a focal point for the Sherwood Park Community but
would add to the social cohesion across Tunbridge Wells as a whole.

(3) During the course of discussion, Members of the Advisory Board raised a
number of points of detail to which officers responded. Following further discussion,
the Advisory Board AGREED to the issuing of a public notice to close Tunbridge
Wells High School in order for it to be replaced with a Government funded Academy.
Mr A R Poole abstained from taking part in the discussion on this proposal as he is
also a Member of the Planning Applications Committee.

8. Proposed Closure of Bradbourne (Foundation) School for Girls and
Wildernesse (Foundation) School for Boys, to replace with a Government
Funded Academy

(Iltem 6 - Report by Director, Operations)

(1)  This report sought the views of the Advisory Board on a proposal to undertake
a public consultation, in conjunction with the Governing Bodies, on the closure of the
Bradbourne School for Girls and the Wildernesse School for Boys, Sevenoaks in
order that they may be replaced with a Government funded Academy.

(2) Mr N J Chard was present for this item and spoke as the Local County
Member. He is also a Governor at The Bradbourne School. Mr Chard said that he
strongly supported this proposal and he paid thanks to the Area Children’s Services
Officer for Sevenoaks and Tunbridge Wells for the manner in which she had
managed to deal effectively in keeping all concerned informed and advised of these
proposals as they had been developed. Mr Chard said that some parents of pupils
who attended the Bradbourne School for Girls had expressed the view that they had
chosen single sex education for their daughters and that this proposal would remove
that choice from them. Therefore this issue needed to be considered carefully and
parents who had daughters at the Bradbourne School should be given reassurances
that their concerns were understood and would be addressed.

(3) During the course of discussion, Members of the Advisory Board raised a
number of issues to which officers responded. Members said they particularly
wanted to see the concerns of those parents who had daughters at the Bradbourne
School looked into and those concerns needed to be carefully considered as part of
the public consultation exercise.

4) Following discussion, the Advisory Board AGREED that a public consultation
exercise, in conjunction with the Governing Bodies be undertaken in respect of this
proposal to close the Bradbourne School for Girls and the Wildernessse School for
Boys, in order for them to be replaced with a Government funded Academy.



9. Proposed Closure of Linden Grove (Community) Primary School and
Ashford Christ Church of England (Voluntary Aided) Maths & Computer
Specialist College and their Replacement with an all-age Government Funded
Academy

(ltem 7 - Report by Director, Operations)

(1) This report sought the views of the Advisory Board on a proposal to undertake a
public consultation on the closure of Linden Grove Primary School and Ashford
Christchurch CE Maths and Computer Specialist College and their replacement as an
all age Government funded Academy subject to Ministerial Approval.

(2) Mr D Smyth was present for this item and spoke as the Local County Member.
He supported the proposal to go out to public consultation as detailed in the report
and said because the buildings were in the main constructed during the early part of
the 1990’s, they needed to be significantly updated. He also said that in the report
officers said they believed that standards would rise if the Academy proposals went
ahead and therefore would be helpful to have some further detail in the next report
which showed the success of academies in other areas. He also said that it would be
important to have community representatives appointed to the Trust Board from the
existing Governing Bodies. It would be helpful therefore if assurances could be given
on that particular aspect when the next report was submitted to the Advisory Board.

(4) During the course of discussion, Members raised a number of issues regarding
the detail of the proposal to which officers appropriately responded. Mr Poole
questioned the general strategy for having all through schools and said his feeling
was that this proposal was not a particularly good idea. Mr Adams said the County
Council’s policy as set out in the Primary Schools Strategy was all through schools
would be developed “where appropriate”.

(5) Following further discussion the Advisory Board AGREED that a public
consultation be undertaken on the proposal for the closure of Linden Grove Primary
School and Ashford Christchurch CE Maths and Computer College and their
replacement with an all age Government funded Academy, subject to Ministerial
Approval.

10. Proposal to Add a Sixth Form to the North (Community) School, Ashford
(Iltem 8 - Report by Director, Operations)

(Mr M Northey declared an interest in this item on the basis that his daughter was a
pupil at the North School and therefore took no part in the discussion)

(1)  This report sought the views of the Advisory Board on the proposal to
undertake a consultation to add a sixth form to the North (Community) School,
Ashford.

(2) Mrs E Tweed attended for this item and spoke as the Local County Member.
She said she fully supported the proposal as it would be a tragedy if this excellent
school could not offer a sixth form. She said the school had a designated Dyslexia
Unit and a Learning Support Unit and it would be a lead school for both ASD and
Dyslexia. In addition, Ashford over the coming years was likely to see an increase in
business re-locations and therefore it was important that local schools had the facility



to offer increasing opportunities with the demand for sixth form places within the
Ashford area being at least sustained, if not increased.

(3) Following discussion, the Advisory Board AGREED to a public consultation
being undertaken on the proposal to add a sixth form to the North School, Ashford.

11. Schools Applying for Foundation/Trust Status
(ltem 9 - Report by Director, Operations)

The Advisory Board noted that there had been no new schools which had informed
the County Council since the Board’s last meeting that they intended to consider
applying for Foundation/Trust status.



